## ORDINANCE 2013-06

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION OF THE VILLAGE CLERK FOR THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

**WHEREAS,** The VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, Illinois (the **Village**) is a duly organized Illinois Municipal Corporation operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/1-1, et. seq.); and,

**WHEREAS**, the Village has established the office of Village Clerk pursuant to Article One, Chapter Three, Section 3.A. of the Village Code of Ordinances; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Article One, Chapter Four, Section 1.A. of the Village Code of Ordinances, the salaries of appointed officers of the Village are to be determined from time-to-time by the Board of Trustees by Ordinance or Resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** The Village Board wishes to revise and determine the compensation to be paid to the Village Clerk;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1**: Effective June 1, 2013, the annual compensation for the Village Clerk shall be increased to \$43,000.00 per year.

**SECTION 2**: This ordinance supersedes all prior ordinances or parts thereof adopted prior hereto which are in conflict herewith, to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 3**: This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED by the Village Board this 18th day of June, 2013.

APPROVED by the President of the Village Board this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013.

Daniel Barber President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Pecatonica, IL

ATTEST:

Dana Ryall, Village Clerk

Ayes: \_\_\_\_ Nays: \_\_\_\_ Absent: \_\_\_\_